
 
        Michael Everman 
 
Michael Eberman Everman  b. ABT. 1676 in Rhine Germany 
 came from Rhine, Germany in 1732  Note:  Most of the information about Michael Eberman is from "Record of Michael Everman of German, Immigrant,1732 and of His Descendents, 
compiled by Irene  Everman Haraldson, Everman Family Migrated from VA - Grayson Paper written by Ella BelleEverman Littleton, and Jacob Eberman a paper not signed received from Rosemary 
Stinson, 2601 chinn St. Ashland  Ky   41101    Arrived in New York on the English ship "Mary" on september 26, 1732 
     married Mary Barbara (?)  (unk) 
 |-John Eberman 
  |-Maria Ursula Eberman b: 25 FEB 1703/04 
  |-Mathaeus Eberman b: 21 SEP 1705 
  |-Conrad Eberman b: ABT. SEP 1708 
  |-Michael Eberman b: 13 NOV 1714 
  |-Maria Eva Eberman b: 1 AUG 1717 
  |-Maria Elizabetha b: 20 DEC 1721 
 | 
 |-Hans Jacob Everman or Eberman   b: 29 JUN 1712 in Rhine Germany     

First settled in Lancaster Pa     Then settled on Barretts Creek in Greenup (Carter) Co  Then to Montgomery Co., Ky  
Note: Paid for his services in the French and Indian War, serving from Augusta county Va. in 1758 and 1760. According to Virgina colonial Militia, page 624, by William A. 
Crozier.Jacob lived near                  his two brothers, Michael and John in Augusta co, Va or nearby. Dr. Morton in his History of Pendleton county, W. Va. states that Jacob, 
John and Michael Eberman were brothers.Jacob was naturalized   in May 20, 1774 or 1778 in the Augusta County Virginia court. Many of Jacob's descendents can 
be found today in Carter Co., ky.In 1780, Jacob and Barbara were exempt from the Virginia tax   because of infirmities and old age. - August county Virginia court 
Records 

       married Barbara (unk) 
  | 
  |-Samuel Everman 
  |       Census: 1782 was in Monongalia Dist , VA  Note: Jacob, Jr and Samuel Everman were on the 1793 tax list of Bourbon Co., Ky. Their brother, William, arrived a few  
     | years later.Jacob Jr, John and Samuel served in the Dunmore War against the Indians in 1774. About 1789 Jacob Jr, John and Samuel appeared in Randolph Co. which  
     | adjoins Pendleton co. [according to unsigned Everman paper] 
  |   
  |-Jacob Everman , Jr    b: 1735 
  |                  Census: 1800 was in Montgomery Co Ky  Note:  Last Will and testament of Jacob Ebberman. Greenup county State of Ky. September 8th 1812.  

|       the Last Will and testament of jacob Ebberman, I in the first place give and bequeath unto my beloved wife Rebeccah the plantation whereon I now live and likewise all my 
| land in Greenup county and all my other property  except what is here after mentioned during her ??al life and then to be disposed of in the following manner, To wit the    
| land to be equally devided between my two sons, Moses and William,  and each of them to the waggon which I now have, have a tolerable good horse and bed and two 
| cows, and all my farming utensils and all the Balance of my property to be 
 | equally devided among my daughters of ___ that what ever is bequeathed to my daughter Barbarah, her tow children is to have the right to it and it is further understood 
| that  share give    
|               Riley Ebberman a Horse __when he is twenty one years of age ___ the sum of one hundred doollars in ___ they are Otherwise when they receive the property equeathed 
 | to one hundred dollars in __to be equally divided. Wills page 49 Greenup co. first book.   Mr. William Lowry was a witness. His affidavit was taken in Edgar co. Ill to 
 | certify  Jacob was of sound mind when he wrote the will. Affidavit done 29 Nove 1824. Moses and William Everman admitted the will to the probate court of Greenup   
 | Co. Monday Feb 7th 1825. 

  |                 Jacob, Jr and Samuel Everman were on the 1793 tax list of Bourbon Co., Ky. Their brother, William, arrived a few years later.    
      | Jacob did considerable business in buying and selling  land, serving as a constble and had a mill on the North ford of the south Branch of the Potomac in  
     | Pendleton co Va (now W. Va.) according to unsigned Everman paper. Jacob Jr, John and Samuel served in the Dunmore War against  
     | the Indians in 1774. About 1789 Jacob Jr, John and Samuel appeared in Randolph county which adjoins Pendleton co. Until around 1961,   

| there was an Eberman Creek in Randolph co. W. Va which is now known as Chenoweth Creek. Birthdate according to Pat Ratcliff-Milanese (pratclif@ix.netcom.com)as 
 | wel as his wife's name and daughter Sarah.. 

  |        married Rebecca Ellsworth 
  | |-Barbara Everman 
  | | 
  | |-Moses Everman   b: ca1797 in Ky  per 1850 Carter Co., Ky. census    “farmer” 
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  | |        Probate abstracts from Carter co. found in Greenup co. Public Library Feb, 1999 1830 Census, Greenup co. Ky, page 73, Moses Everman, one son under 5, two  
  | |        sons 10-15; He had two daughters under 5, two daughters between 5-10; one daughter between 10-15, and one daughter between 15-20. Eleanor was between 30-40 
Virgin?   => | |       married Eleanor Virgin  29 AUG 1815       aka Elender Virgin b. ca1795 in Pennsylnania  per 1850 Carter Co., Ky. census 
  | | |-Elzy Everman 
   | | |-Moses Everman 
   | | |-Clarinda Everman 
   | | |-Mary Matilda Everman 
  | | |-Jacob Everman 
   | | |-Sarah Rebecca Everman  b. ca1828 in Ky.  per 1850 Carter Co., Ky. census 
  | | |-Delilah E. Everman  b. ca1830 in Ky.  per 1850 Carter Co., Ky. census 
   | | |-Tagnal W. Everman  b. ca1832 in Ky.  per 1850 Carter Co., Ky. census “school teacher” 
   | | |-Caroline D. Everman  b. ca1837 in Ky.  per 1850 Carter Co., Ky. census 
   | | |-Malachi Everman 
  | | 
   | |-William Everman   b: ABT. 1799 
   | |-Sarah Everman 
  | 
  |-Catherine Eberman 
  |       married David White 
  | 
  |-William Everman   Census: 1800 was in Montgomery Co Ky  
   Note: Jacob, Jr and Samuel Everman were on the 1793 tax list of Bourbon Co., Ky. Their brother, William, arrived a few years later.According to Ella Belle Everman  
     Littleton, the family came from someplace on the Potomac River near Alexandria Va. They settled in Harrodsburg, Ky and then moved to Greenup County (now Carter  
     co.). William was buried on a small bench just a short distance from their home which was situated near the mouth of Smith Branch which is now known as the Littleton  
    farm [where?]. 
            married Margaret French  b. in Wales      Note: Birthplace according to Mrs. Ella Belle Everman Littleton. 
   | 
   |-John Everman  b. 1777 in Va   d. 11 MAR 1855 in Ky 
         Census: 1800 was in Montgomery Co. Ky Census: 1830 Greenup co. Occ: Farmer Note: Carter co. Deaths influenza Greenup co. Library 78 y 7 m 1 w married  

living on Barretts Creek. s/o William Everman Farmer1830 Census Greenup Co. Ky John on written page 72. One male 20-30 One male 40-50 one male 50-60; one 
female under 5, one female 5-10, one female 50-20, one female 40-50.John built a large log house for a home when he settled in Greenup (carter) County. the house 
stood for a century before it was torn down by A. J. Littleton when he brought the property.According to Ella Belle Everman Littleton: When John Everman was building 
his home, it  was necessary to cut away the forest as this part of Ky. was in wilderness. Plenty of wild animals were in the forest, so he planned to kill some deer and 
other game and  have a dance when he was ready to set up house-keeping. But before the house was completed, he took ill and thought he was going to die, so he sent 
down to the settlement for a preacher. Church services were held in his home, and he became a christian. This was the first Christian church service held in this part of 
the country as far as Littleton  could find out. After this it became customary to have chruch at the homes until school houses were built, then church services were held in 
the school houses.The property   had a grove of sugar maples from which they made all the sugar for the families. They usually stored this sugar in barrels in the attic of 
their homes. During the Was a party of             Guerilla went into the home of Littleton's grandfather and ate all they could of the supply and wasted quite a bit, 
but did not do any otehr damage to their property.In lookups             from Rootsweb Carter co., Betty lists john as the son of Jacob and Eleanor 
Everman. She said he settled on Barretts creek about 1808 on land purchased from Grayson Tract.    He built a large home of yellow poplar logs, and 
home baked brick. He showed his date of death as 12/6/1856. This does not agree with my date of death. Family has been Union, Rebuplican, and Christian. He died at 
Swingles Cave. 
 

          married Sarah Clark 
    | 
    |-Melinda Everman    b: 20 AUG 1806 in Greenup Co., KY d. 13 DEC 1872 in Carter Co., KY 
    |        married Jacob KIBBEY  9 JUN 1824 in Greenup Co., Ky.   b: 1 MAR 1804 in Greenup Co., Ky. 
    | |-William A. KIBBEY   b: 5 NOV 1830 in Evermans Creek, Greenup Co., KY 
     | |-Harriett KIBBEY   b: ABT. 1833 
     | |-John KIBBEY   b: ABT. 1835 
     | |-George Thomas KIBBEY  b: ABT. 1838 
     | |-Samuel Fletcher KIBBEY   b: ABT. 1840 



     | |-Francis KIBBEY   b: ABT. 1842 
    | |-James KIBBEY   b: ABT. 1844 
     | |-Mildred KIBBEY   b: ABT. 1847 
     | |-Martha KIBBEY 
    | | 
     | |-Sarah E. KIBBEY   b: ABT. 1826 in Greenup Co., Ky.  d. in Carter Co., KY 
    | |      marriedJohn Thomas RATCLIFF  b: 30 DEC 1819 in Greenup Co., Ky. d. 15 NOV 1910 in Grayson, Carter Co., KY 
    | | |-Martha Ann RATCLIFF  b: ABT. 1845 
     | | |-Chris RATCLIFF  b: ABT. 1846 
     | | |-Moses RATCLIFF  b: ABT. 1847 
     | | |-Mary Ellen RATCLIFF  b: ABT. 1851 
    | | |-Jacob RATCLIFF  b: 17 JUN 1854 
    | | 
     | |-Amanda KIBBEY 
    | 
    |-Martha Everman   b: 6 APR 1810 in Greenup,Ky  d. in Carter Co., Ky. 
Offill  =>    |          married Elzaphan Offill        
    | 
    |-William Everman    b: 26 APR 1808 in Greenup Co., Ky  d. 12 DEC 1899 in Carter Co, Ky  
    |               Info from Tombstones  by William Kozee, p. 206 in Earlier Families of Eastern & Southeastern Ky    Occupation: Everman Cem, Gregoryville, Ky  
    |           Note: Information obtained from Rosemary Evans Stinson of Ashland, Ky, who obtained the information from tombstones in Everman Cem. 
Gregoryville,     | Ky and Early Families of Eastern & Southeastern Ky by William Kozee p.206 From Carter co, A Pictorical History by George Wolfford, 
William was a     | Republiccan. He died 12/12/1899. This book agrees with the children born to William and Elizbeth Toler Everman. 
    |       married Elizabeth Toler 26 SEP 1829 in Greenup Co. Ky    b: 22 FEB 1818 in Va 
    | |-John Everman  b: 13 FEB 1831 in Greenup Co., Ky 
     | |-Samuel Everman   b: 12 APR 1832 in Greenup Co., Ky 
     | |-George Washington Everman  b: 24 SEP 1833 in Greenup Co., Ky  more on these in worldconnect.com 
     | |-William B. Everman   b: 7 APR 1837 in Greenup Co., Ky 
     | |-Henry C. Everman   b: 20 DEC 1839 in Carter Co, Ky 
    | |-James Saunders Everman  b: 20 NOV 1842 in Carter Co, Ky 
    | | 
     | |-Charles N Everman  Charles E. Everman b: 31 DEC 1846 in Carter Co, Ky d. 10 MAR 1914  
    | | Note: Charles E. Everman shows up on the Carter Co. Marriage Records - Greenup Co. Public LibraryServed in the Civil War according    
    | | to Ella Belle Everman Littleton. Littleton lists him as Charles C. Everman. Charles lived in the Sugar Maple grove. 
Rice?   =>   | |        married Mahala Rice  5 SEP 1872 in Carter Co., Ky    Note: Carter co. Public Records - Greenup co. Public Library 
    | |  
    | |-Francis Marion Everman   b: 8 MAY 1850 in Carter Co, Ky 
     | |-Lafayette Everman   b: 20 NOV 1853 in Carter Co, Ky 
     | |-Margaret Everman   b: ABT. 1855 in Carter Co, Ky 
     | |-Sarah Ann Everman   b: 19 JAN 1857 in Carter Co, Ky 
    | 
    |-SAMUEL Everman   b: 16 MAR 1803 in Ky  d. 1875 in Ky  
                  Census: 1850 census worth $1200 Census: 1830 Greenup Ky  His father may be William Everman who was his bondsman when he was married    
                           Samuel Everman's will written 19 May 1875 probated 14 June 1875. Wife mentioned, no name. Daughters: Mary S. Nicholls and Eliza B. McFiren. sons  
               Joseph, Wm H,n and John (Dec'd) Niece mary Elizabeth cox. From Carter co. abstracts of probate records in the Greenup co. Public Library, Feb. 1999.  
                     1830 Census, Greenup Ky written page 72, Samula age 20-30 with one son under age 5, His wife was between age 20-30 and one dau. between 5-10 
     His first wife information came from Ella Belle Everman Littleton. 

Rootsweb Carter co Lookups from Betty list his birth year as 1805. She had Samuel J. Everman (1857) and George Everman (1862) also as children 
of  Samuel. The gap from his first children is significant. Might not be his children. 

Zornes?   =>             m1. (unk)  Zornes 
 
             m2. PHOEBE SKIDMORE  12 DEC 1825  b: ABT. 1809 in Ky 



     |-George Everman 
     | 
     |-Martha S. Everman 
     |       married John S. Dean  28 OCT 1847 in Carter Co, Ky 
     | 
     |-Eliza B. Everman 
     |       married Evaline Plummer  2 MAR 1840 in Carter Co., Ky    
     | Note: Listed in Carter County Ky. marriage Index 1838-1875 located in Portsmouth Public Library, Portsmouth, Oh 
     | 
      |-Brunetta Everman    b: ABT. 1831 
     | 
      |-William A. Everman    b: ABT. 1832 in Ky Census: 1880 Census farmer parents from Ky 
     |      m1. ELIZA HUFFMAN  7 JAN 1856 b: ABT. 1834 
     | | 
     | |-SAMUEL A. Everman  b: 16 JUN 1857 in Grahn, Carter Co. Ky  d. 8 MAY 1911 in Grahn, Carter Co. Ky  
     | | Buried in James Cemetary in Grahn, Ky 
     | |       married ELLEN WAUGH 21 JAN 1880 in Grahn, Carter Co. Ky b: 23 MAR 1859 in Ky 
     | | | 
     | | |-Minnie Everman 
     | | |      married (unk) Kiser 
Kiser?   =>    | | | |-(unk) Kiser  
     | | | |       married (unk) Frazier 
     | | | | 
     | | | |-(unk) Kiser 
     | | |        married (unk) James 
     | | | 
      | | |-Stella Everman 
     | | |      married (unk) James James 
     | | | |-Elmer Clifford James  b: 18 JUL 1911 in Carter Co.,Ky   Certificate #: 11-105-41762 
     | | | |-Bufford (Boots) James  b: 25 AUG 1913 
      | | | |-John B. James  b: 2 JAN 1915 
     | | | |-Charlie James b: 7 APR 1918 
      | | | |-Thelma James  b: 6 MAR 1921 
      | | | |-Gilbert James  b: 16 NOV 1922 
     | | | |-Watt Dean James  b: 11 MAY 1935 
     | | | |-Festus Reed James  b: 1937  d. 1938 
     | | | 
      | | |-Addie Everman 
Dehart?    =>    | | |       married (unk) Dehart 
     | | | 
      | | |-Walter Everman  b: 16 JAN 1889 in Ky  d. 14 MAY 1934 in Grahn, Ky 
     | | |        married Pearl  (unk)  b: 3 FEB 1890 
     | | | 
      | | |-William Everman  b: 15 SEP 1892 in Grahn, Ky d. 23 MAY 1972 in Grahn, Ky  
     | |                Occup.: Coal Miner enjoyed fishing and hunting   Note: Age at death 79 years, County of death Rowan co., Ky,  
     | |  Vol 72 Certificate No. 16028 Ky. Death Index 1911-1996 ancestry.com 
     | |          m1. ROSE ELLEN JUSTICE  13 APR 1915 in Grahn, Ky b: 18 MAR 1896 in Grahn, Ky 
     | |  | 
     | |  |-Floyd Orville Everman   b: 8 JAN 1917 in Grahn, Ky  d.  10 FEB 1951 in Jackson Michigan  
     | |  |  Had drinking problem and died in prison 
     | |  | 
      | |  |-Bessie L. Everman  b: 4 MAY 1919 in Grahn Ky 



      | |  |-Nell Everman   b: 25 DEC 1922 in Grahn Ky 
      | |  |-Clara Everman   b: 20 FEB 1924 in Grahn, Ky 
      | |  |-CHARLOTTE Everman b: 11 NOV 1928 in Grahn, Ky 
     | | 
     | |            m2. Martha (unk)  ca1873  b: 1846 
     | |  | 
     | |  |-Lillian Everman 
Counts?    =>    | |  |       married (unk) Counts 
     | |  | 
      | |  |-Tucker Everman 
      | |  |-John Everman 
      | |  |-Charles H. Everman  b: 1875 
      | |  |-Lacifer Everman   b: 1877 
     | | 
     | |-Joseph Everman   b: 19 DEC 1858 in Carter Co, Ky 
      | |-George W. Everman   b: ABT. 1861 in Ky 
     | 
     |      m2.  Martha (unk)  ca1873   b: 1846 
     | |-Lillian Everman 
     | |-Tucker Everman 
      | |-John Everman 
      | |-Charles H. Everman   b: 1875 
      | |-Lacifer Everman   b: 1877 
     | 
      |-Joseph S. Everman    b: ABT. 1838 
           married Marinda J. James 15 AUG 1859 in Carter Co., Ky  
      Note: Listed in Carter County Ky. marriage Index 1838-1875 located in Portsmouth Public Library, Portsmouth, Oh 
 
 


